

Kendrick C. Fentress Associate General Counsel

NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 Raleigh, NC 27602

> o: 919.546.6733 c: 919.546.2694

Kendrick.Fentress@duke-energy.com

June 7, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

M. Lynn Jarvis Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Motion to Withdraw Program

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1155

Dear Ms. Jarvis:

Enclosed for filing is Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Motion to Withdraw Program in the above-referenced matter.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Kendrick C. Fentress

Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1155

Docket No. E-7, Sub 1155)	
)	DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS,
In the Matter of)	LLC'S
Application of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC)	MOTION TO WITHDRAW
for Approval of Residential New)	PROGRAM
Construction Program)	

NOW COMES Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC ("DEC" or the "Company"), pursuant to Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and the Rules of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (the "Commission"), and hereby moves the Commission to allow the withdrawal of the application for approval of the Residential New Construction Program (the "RNC Program") in this matter. In support of this motion, the Company shows as follows:

- 1. On September 21, 2017, the Company filed an application for approval of the RNC Program.
- 2. On October 23, 2017, the Public Staff filed comments in support of the RNC Program.
- 3. Following numerous discussions with natural gas utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction aimed at resolving their concerns regarding potential unintended consequences of the program design, the Company has decided to withdraw the request for approval of the RNC Program at this time.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC respectfully requests that the Commission allow the Company to withdraw the RNC Program in this matter.

Respectfully submitted, this the 7th day of June, 2019.

Kendrick C. Fentress Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Corporation

401 S. Wilmington Street NCRH 20

Raleigh, NC 27601 919.546.6733

Kendrick.Fentress@duke-energy.com

ATTORNEY FOR DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Motion to Withdraw Program, in Docket No. E-7, Sub 1155, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States Mail, 1st Class Postage Prepaid, properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 7th day of June, 2019.

Kendrick C. Fentress

Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Corporation P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Tel. 919.546.6733

 $\underline{Kendrick.Fentress@duke-energy.com}$